

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

IDAHO POWER COMPANY, an Idaho)
corporation; and AVISTA CORPORATION, a)
Washington corporation,)

Plaintiff-Respondent,)

-vs-)

IDAHO STATE TAX COMMISSION, in its)
capacity as the STATE BOARD OF)
EQUALIZATION,)

Defendant-Appellant)

Docket No. 49126-2021

Ada Co. Case No. CV01-20-14896

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District for Ada County.
(Hon. Patrick Miller, District Judge)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT:

PHIL N SKINNER, ISB NO. 8527
NATHAN H. NIELSON, ISB NO. 9234
Deputy Attorneys General
State of Idaho
P. O. Box 36
Boise, ID 83722-0410
Telephone: (208) 334-7530
Facsimile: (208) 364-7387
E-mail: phil.skinner@tax.idaho.gov
nathan.nielson@tax.idaho.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT:

RICHARD G. SMITH
ANDREA J. ROSHOLT
HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY
LLP
877 Main Street, Suite 1000
P.O. Box 1617
Boise, ID 83701-1617
E-mail: rsmith@hawleytroxell.com
ARosholt@hawleytroxell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ANALYSIS..... 3

 A. “Systematic Discrimination” is Required for the Relief Sought by the Companies.
 3

 B. . The Facts Alleged in the Companies’ Complaint do not Satisfy the Required Showing of
 “Systematic Discrimination.” 6

 C. Applying the 4-R Act Adjustments to the Companies is Inconsistent with Idaho’s Conflict
 Preemption Law 7

 1. Congress Did Not Intend to Occupy the Entire Field of Property Tax in Idaho; the
 Federal Preemption is Limited to the Extent of the Conflict..... 8

 2. Granting the Same Treatment for the Companies as to the Railroads Disrupts Idaho’s
 Property Tax Policy and is Not Authorized..... 10

 3. The Companies’ Remedy is to Show “Systematic Discrimination; Criticizing Rule 131
 Does Not Accomplish This. 12

III. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson’s Red & White Store v. Kootenai Cty., 70 Idaho 260, 215 P.2d 815 (1950) 3, 5, 13
Christian v. Mason, 148 Idaho 149, 219 P.3d 473 (2009) 9, 16
CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep’t of Revenue, 562 U.S. 277 (2011)..... 8
Idaho Telephone Co. v. Baird, 91 Idaho 425, 423 P.2d 337 (1967)..... 3, 4, 11, 13
In re Bd. of Tax Appeals, Appeal No. 16-A-1079, 165 Idaho 433, 447 P.3d 881 (2019) 3, 5
Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 9
Simmons v. Idaho State Tax Commission, 111 Idaho 343, 723 P.2d 887 (1986) 3, 11
Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009) 9

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 11501 1
49 U.S.C. § 11501(a)(3)..... 8
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b) 9
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(1)..... 9
49 U.S.C. § 11501(c)..... 9

Other Authorities

Idaho Const. art. VII, § 2 3
Idaho Const. art. VII, § 5 3, 11

Rules

Property Tax Administrative Rule 131 1
